
. REPORT ON LITIGATION 

This portion of the WTB summarizes 
recent significant Tax Appeals Com­
mission and Wisconsin court deci­
sions. The last paragraph of each 
decision indicates whether the case 
has been appealed to a higher court. 

The fast paragraph of each WTAC 
decision in which the department's 
determination has been reversed will 
indicate one of the !of/owing: (1) "the 
department appealed", (2) "the de­
partment has not appealed but has 
filed a notice of nonacquiescence" 
or (3) "the department has not ap­
pealed" (in this case the department 
has acquiesced to Commission's 
decision). 

The following decisions are 
included: 

Individual Income Taxes 

Chris Culver 
Splitting of income- husband/wife 

Joyce A Gregg 
Individual retirement account 

Dennis R. Hough 
Auto expenses 

Ervin F. Koenig 
Auto expenses 

William E. Korrer 
Splitting of income- husband/wife 

Thomas R. Krueger 
Gain or loss- property transferred 
pursuant to divorce 

Jeanne F. Polan 
Corporation liquidations 

Joseph F. Schissler Estate 
Income in respect of a decedent 

Richard P. Singer 
Penalty- underpayment of taxes 

Corporation Franchise/Income 
Taxes 

Lake Wisconsin Country Club 
Gross income- membership dues 

Wisconsin Railroad Services Corp. 
Accounting-cash method 

Sales/Use Taxes 

Artex Corporation 
Manufacturing exemption 

First National Leasing Corporation 
Claims for refund 

F.W. Boelter Co., Inc. 
Claims for refund 

Iverson, Rundell and Stewart, a 
partnership 

Successor's liability 
Security Savings and Loan Associ­
ation 

Gifts and advertising specialties 
Estoppel 

WISCONSIN TAX BULLETIN #44 

Wisconsin Telphone Company, et 
al. 

Telecommunication services 

INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAXES 

Chris Culver vs. Wisconsin Depart­
ment of Revenue (Wisconsin Tax 
Appeals Commission, May 13, 1985). 
The sole issue for the Commission to 
determine is whether, during 1979, 
the taxpayer may properly deduct 
$21,556.01 in 1979 Schedule F farm 
expenses for amounts deposited 
from his individual funds into the 
joint checking account he main­
tained with his wife, as "payment" for 
services performed for his farm. 

The taxpayer was engaged, together 
with his brother, in a fairly large dairy 
and beef cattle farm operation. He 
and his brother owned, as tenants in 
common, all farmland including 
acreage purchased from their father, 
as well as from several third parties 
located conveniently nearby. Most of 
the other farm assets were owned by 
the brothers together. Gross farm 
profits, such as milk checks, were de­
posited in the brothers' joint check­
ing account. The brothers assigned 
twenty-five percent of the milk 
checks to their father. There was no 
formal partnership agreement, oral 
or written, between the taxpayer and 
his brother, and each attempted to 
treat his "share" of the overall farm 
operation as a separate business. 

In conjunction with implementing the 
farm operation, the taxpayer and his 
brother adopted an arrangement 
wherein they would employ their 
wives to perform two functions, 
bookkeeping and farm chores, for 
pay. The bookkeeping and farm 
chores were divided relatively equally 
between the two according to their 
training, ability and preference to 
perform certain tasks. 

The taxpayer's wife, Linda, main­
tained the brothers' books with the 
assistance of her sister-in-law; main­
tained and signed checks from the 
brothers' joint checking account; 
and performed work supportive of 
tax return preparation. She also per­
formed her primary duties of farm 
chores, principally related to caring 
for calves and milking. 

For 1979, the taxpayer had con­
tracted with his wife, Linda, to pay 
her $6,000 yearly for bookkeeping 
work based on an estimate of twenty 
hours per week. In addition, she was 

5 

to be paid $6 per hour for farm 
chores. A yearly incentive payment 
was to be made in the amount of 
twenty-five percent of net farm profit 
from the joint farm operation of the 
taxpayer and his brother. The tax­
payer and his wife recorded her 
hours spent performing farm chores. 

The taxpayer's wife, Linda, received 
her "compensation" in the following 
manner. The taxpayer received 
checks from the Culver Brothers 
checking account representing his 
"share" of milk payments, less ex­
penses. She was authorized to, and 
did, endorse those checks in his 
name. She then deposited them, less 
cash withdrawals in many instances, 
into the joint checking account 
maintained by her and the taxpayer. 
The taxpayer signed documents re­
lating to these deposits which stated 
that they were considered to be her 
compensation under the services 
agreement Although the taxpayer's 
wife claimed to be free to use the 
joint checking account money as 
she saw fit, she was responsible for 
most of her family's personal living 
expenses. 

There were no payroll checks issued 
to the taxpayer's wife. No taxes were 
withheld from amounts representing 
bookkeeping or farm chore "earn­
ings" nor was any social security 
withheld. No self-employment re­
turns were filed by his wife. No other 
payments such as unemployment 
compensation or worker's compen­
sation were made. The funds she re­
ceived remained legally at his 
disposal in their joint checking ac­
count and were used, at least in part, 
for payment of his family living 
expenses. 

The Commission held that the record 
does not establish that the taxpayer 
had established an employer-em­
ploye relationship with his wife. The 
relationship was too informally struc­
tured; there was no employment 
agreement established at the outset 
of or during the period under review. 
Amounts deducted by the taxpayer 
as wages or salary paid to his wife 
are not properly so characterized. 
Transfers of the taxpayer's individual 
funds respecting his wife's perform­
ance of services in his farm business 
to a joint checking account shared 
with her under the circumstances did 
not constitute deductible payment of 
"wages" under Wisconsin law. 

The taxpayer has appealed this deci­
sion to the Circuit Court. 



6 

Joyce A. Gregg vs. Wisconsin De­
partment of Revenue (Wisconsin 
Tax Appeals Commission, May 31, 
1985). The issue in this case is 
whether the taxpayer may take a de­
duction in 1981 for her contribution 
to an Individual Retirement Account 
(IRA). The department disallowed 
her deduction because she had also 
contributed to a qualified pension 
plan during 1981. 

During 1981, the taxpayer worked for 
Kohls Corporation. At the time she 
was hired, she was hired on a part­
time basis with no benefits. She was 
told that she never had a pension 
plan. Subsequent to her leaving her 
employment with Kohls, the taxpayer 
learned that during her employment, 
in certain months if she worked extra 
hours, payments were made on her 
behalf by Kohls into the United Food 
and Commercial Workers Union and 
Wisconsin Meat and Allied Industry 
Pension Plan. 

The Commission concluded that al­
though the taxpayer's contribution 
to the qualified pension plan in 1981 
was small, in order to qualify for the 
IRA deduction, the taxpayer must not 
have been an active participant in a 
pension plan "for any part" of 1981. 
The taxpayer was an "active partici­
pant" in a qualified pension plan 
during part of 1981. The taxpayer is 
not entitled to an IRA deduction for 
1981. 

The taxpayer has not appealed this 
decision. 

Dennis R. Hough vs. Wisconsin De­
partment of Revenue (Wisconsin 
Tax Appeals Commission, June 28, 
1985). The sole issue in this case is 
whether the taxpayer's mileage ex­
pense for traveling from his home in 
Janesville, Wisconsin to a job site in 
Byron, Illinois is a nondeductible 
commuting expense or a deductible 
transportation expense. The tax­
payer's home is located approxi­
mately 67 miles from Byron, Illinois. 

The taxpayer was a welder and a 
member of Local 214 of the National 
Association of Journeymen and Ap­
prentices of the Plumbing and Pipe 
Fitting Industry located in Janesville, 
Wisconsin. Ordinarily he received his 
job assignments from Local 214 in 
Janesville. However, because of the 
shortage of work in the Janesville 
area, the taxpayer requested a 
"travel card" to enable him to receive 
work assignments from Union Local 
23 of Rockford, Illinois. The job in By-

WISCONSIN TAX BULLETIN #44 

ron, Illinois was a job assignment 
from Local 23 in Rockford, Illinois. 

During 1979 the taxpayer worked at 
the Byron Nuclear Power Plant in By­
ron, Illinois for the Hunter Corpora­
tion, except for a few weeks in Janu­
ary and in October or November. In 
January, he worked briefly for two 
other employers. In the fall, he was 
laid off during a "jurisdictional dis­
pute". The taxpayer worked at the 
Byron, Illinois job site for Hunter Cor­
poration during all of 1980 and most 
of 1981. The taxpayer commuted on 
a daily basis from his home in Janes­
ville, Wisconsin to the job site in By­
ron, Illinois. 

When the taxpayer accepted a job 
assigned to him through Local 23 in 
Rockford, Illinois, he did not know 
how long it would last. He was ready 
to return to his own Local 214 as 
soon as work in that area became 
available. He had no sen:cirity rights 
at his job in Byron, Illinois ant.: ~uld 
be relieved of his position at any tii'ne 
if a Local 23 member was without 
work. 

The Commission held that the tax­
payer's travel expenses were nonde­
ductible personal expenses incurred 
by him in commuting from his home 
to his place of employment and back 
home. Commuting expenses are not 
allowable as deductions under the 
provisions of Section 212 IRC (1954) 
as interpreted by IRC Regulation 
1.212-1 (f). 

The taxpayer has appealed this deci­
sion to the Circuit Court. 

ErvIn F. Koenig vs. Wisconsin De­
partment of Revenue (Wisconsin 
Tax Appeals Commission, June 28, 
1985). The sole issue for the Com­
mission to determine is whether the 
taxpayer's mileage expense for trav­
eling from his home in Beaver Dam 
to various job sites located more 
than ten miles from his home is a 
nondeductible commuting expense 
or a deductible transportation ex­
pense. The taxpayer's home in Bea­
ver Dam is located approximately 26 
miles from Watertown, 10 miles from 
Horicon, 15 miles from Waupun, 9 
miles from Juneau and 32 miles from 
Johnson Creek. He worked at vari­
ous job sites in the above communi­
ties during the years under review 
and commuted on a daily basis from 
his home. The taxpayer was a car­
penter and a member of 2064 Car­
penters Local in Beaver Dam, Wis-

consin, from which he received his 
job assignments. 

The taxpayer contended that his em­
ployment was temporary and that he 
should be allowed mileage deduc­
tions if the job site is beyond ten 
miles from his home, is a temporary 
job, and if he is required to carry his 
tools with him for the job. 

The Commission concluded that the 
taxpayer's travel expenses were non­
deductible personal expenses in­
curred by him in commuting from his 
home to his place of employment 
and back home. Commuting ex­
penses are not allowable as deduc­
tions under the provisions of Section 
212 IRC (1954) as interpreted by IRC 
Regulation 1.212-1 (f). 

The taxpayer has not appealed this 
decision. 

WIiiiam E. Korrer vs. Wisconsin De­
partment of Revenue (Wisconsin 
Tax Appeals Commission, June 19, 
1985). The sole issue for the Com­
mission to determine is whether dur­
ing the tax years 1978 through 1981 
a bona fide partnership existed be­
tween the taxpayer and his wife, 
which would permit the income de­
rived from a motel tavern business to 
be split between the taxpayer and his 
wife as equal partners. 

The taxpayer and his wife purchased 
the combination motel tavern busi­
ness with funds from the sale of a 
jointly owned personal residence, 
the sale of a business Mr. Korrer had 
owned and some inherited monies of 
his wife. Business and personal 
funds were commingled in a check­
ing account in the name of Little Mi­
nocqua Motel, William E. and Isabel 
M. Korrer. Neither the taxpayer nor 
his wife had a separate checking or 
savings account. 

The taxpayer and his wife both 
worked full time, seven days a week 
and year-round in the business. 
Neither was employed outside of the 
business. 

It appeared that both the taxpayer 
and his wife had an equal voice in 
the management of the business. 
Each had distinct areas of responsi­
bility, including supervisory roles, 
which allowed them to contract or 
transact business individually or af­
ter consultation with one another. 

Many of the bills were in the name of 
the business and/or the name of 
both the taxpayer and his wife. The 



taxpayer and his wife maintained 
property insurance, liability insur­
ance, worker's compensation insur­
ance and toss of earnings insurance 
with both parties named as the in­
sured. Both the taxpayer and his wife 
were named as makers doing busi­
ness as Little Minocqua Motel in 
promissory notes for money loaned 
in the operation of the business. 

According to Isabel Korrer's testi­
mony, the liquor license was in the 
taxpayer's name alone, which kept 
open the option to switch the license 
to her name should that be neces­
sary because of license violations re­
sulting in the taxpayer's license revo­
cation. The seller's permit was also in 
the taxpayer's name alone because 
the permit was from his previous 
vending business and, therefore, 
had been in his name alone. 

The tax forms filed from 1978 
through 1981 were consistent in their 
treatment of the business income, al­
locating equal amounts to the tax­
payer and his wife. 

Social security taxes were filed and 
paid for both individuals for all the 
years under review, again based on 
equal division of the business 
income 

The taxpayer and his wife did not file 
any Wisconsin or federal partnership 
tax returns for the years under re­
view. There was no formal partner­
ship agreement, oral or written, be­
tween the taxpayer and his wife, 
although each agreed that they 
would share all gains and losses 
equally. 

The Commission held that during the 
taxable years 1978 through 1981 a 
bona fide partnership did exist be­
tween the taxpayer and his wife re­
garding their combination motel tav­
ern business. The relationship 
between the taxpayer and his wife 
met all four elements of the Skaar re­
quirement to find a valid partnership. 

The department has not appealed 
this decision. 

Thomas R. Krueger vs. Wisconsin 
Department of Revenue (Wisconsin 
Supreme Court, June 24, 1985). The 
issue on appeal is whether the trans­
fer, pursuant to a divorce property 
division agreement, by a husband to 
his wife of full title in appreciated real 
property held as tenants in common 
during the marriage together with 
appreciated personal property titled 
solely in the husband's name, in ex-

WISCONSIN TAX BULLETIN i/44 

change for a promissory note and 
retention of other solely owned prop­
erty when the property is of approxi­
mately equal value, is a taxable event 
for Wisconsin income tax purposes. 

Krueger and his wife were divorced 
in 1980. Prior to their divorce, the 
couple had owned farm real prop­
erty as tenants in common. Krueger 
was the sole owner of farm machin­
ery and equipment. 

Pursuant to a divorce agreement en­
tered in January of 1980, the couple 
divided their property. Krueger trans­
ferred his one-half undivided interest 
as a tenant in common in the farm 
real property to his wife. His one-half 
interest had a fair market value of 
$125,000 and an adjusted basis of 
$41,815.40 at the time of the transfer. 
This real property was subject to a 
jointly-held debt of $136,162. Krueger 
also transferred farm equipment and 
machinery to his wife, along with its 
indebtedness. At the time of this 
transfer, this personal property had 
a fair market value of $32,000, an ad­
justed basis of $26,205.82 and a 
jointly-held debt of $4,188. 

In exchange for these transfers, 
Krueger received a promissory note 
from his wife in the amount of 
$60,000. This note was secured by a 
lien against the farm real property. 
Krueger also retained some land, a 
business and some personal prop­
erty that he had held in his own 
name during the marriage. The net 
fair market value of all of the prop­
erty received by Krueger in the di­
vorce property division was approxi­
mately equal to the net fair market 
value of the property received by his 
wife. 

The Department of Revenue deter­
mined that Krueger's transfer of ap­
preciated property to his wife, pursu­
ant to a divorce settlement, was a 
taxable event. The department's de­
cision was affirmed by the Wisconsin 
Tax Appeals Commission which in 
turn was affirmed by the Circuit 
Court. (See WTB #39 for a summary 
of the Wisconsin Tax Appeals Com­
mission's decision.) 

In order to answer the question 
raised, the following sub-issues must 
be addressed: 

A Did the adoption of the federal 
definition of income by the Wis­
consin legislature in 1965 legisla­
tively overrule sub silentio the 
Supreme Court's decision in De­
partment of Taxation v. Siegman, 

7 

24 Wis. 2d 92 (1964), which held 
that the transfer of appreciated, 
Jointly-held real property was not 
a taxable event in Wisconsin? 

B. If so, does Wisconsin property 
and divorce law place this case 
under the rule of United States v 
Davis, 370 U.S. 65 (1962), which 
held that the transfer of appreci­
ated assets is a taxable event 
where the transferee spouse has 
no co-ownership interest in the 
assets during the marriage, or 
should this case fall outside of 
the Davis rule and the transfer of 
appreciated property be deemed 
to be a nontaxable division of 
property between co-owners? 

In Siegman, the Supreme Court held 
that interspousal transfers of appre­
ciated property made pursuant to a 
court-imposed divorce Judgment 
were not subject to Wisconsin in­
come tax, pursuant to the provisions 
of s. 71.03(1) (g), Wis. Stats. Section 
71.03(1 )(g) defined taxable income 
as: "All profits derived from the trans­
action of business or from the sale or 
other disposition of real estate or 
other capital assets. . " (Emphasis 
added.) The Supreme Court deter­
mined that "Because of the difficulty 
in assessing the economic benefit 
conferred upon the taxpayer in this 
context we conclude that the legisla­
ture did not intend the transfer of ap­
preciated property, as an incident of 
a property settlement, to be a taxable 
event within the meaning of sec. 
71.03(1 )(g), Stats." 

Krueger argued that Stegman is the 
controlling law to be applied in this 
case and that the Circuit Court erred 
in not applying it The department ar­
gued that Siegman is not applicable 
because the state legislature, follow­
ing the Siegman decision, amended 
chapter 71 and changed the defini­
tion of taxable income to be co-ex­
tensive with the federal definition of 
income. The Supreme Court found 
the department's argument to be 
compelling in this regard. 

Chapter 163, Laws of 1965, federal­
ized Wisconsin tax law and adopted 
many definitions from the Internal 
Revenue Code as Wisconsin law. 
Section 71.02(2)(e), Wis. Stats. 1979-
80, states that "'Wisconsin adjusted 
gross income' means federal ad­
justed gross income, with the modifi­
cations prescribed ins. 71.05(1) and 
(4)." The Court found that in adopt­
ing a definition of state income to 
mean the same as federal income, 



8 

the legislature intended that the fed­
eral definition of income be applica­
ble as it is interpreted and modified. 
In other words, what constitutes in­
co me for Wisconsin purposes 
changes as the federal standard 
evolves. In order to determine Krue­
ger's tax liability in the instant case it 
is necessary to determine whether 
the transfer of appreciated property 
is a taxable event within the federal 
definition as it has evolved to date. 

The department argued that this 
case is governed by the rule in Davis, 
and that therefore Krueger's trans­
fers are taxable income within the 
definition of federal taxable income. 
In Davis, the Supreme Court held 
that there was a taxable event within 
the meanings of Sections 61 and 
1001 of the Internal Revenue Code 
when a husband transfers property 
to his wife in exchange for the re­
lease of her marital property rights in 
her husband's separately-owned 
property where, under state law, 
such rights are not the equivalent of 
ownership. 

Davis established a general rule that 
a transfer in satisfaction of a marital 
obligation is taxable, but a transfer in 
satisfaction of a property interest is 
not. If a transfer of appreciated prop­
erty simply divides jointly-acquired or 
marital property, the transfer is not 
generally considered to result in in­
come to the transferor because the 
transferee, as co-owner of the prop­
erty, received no more than that 
which he or she already owned. The 
transfer merely changes the record 
title to correspond to the transferee's 
rights of ownership. In order to deter­
mine whether a divorce-forced trans­
fer is in satisfaction of a marital obli­
gation or a division of property 
between co-owners it is necessary to 
examine the marital property system 
of a given state. 

Krueger contended, and the 
Supreme Court agreed, that the 
couple's property must be consid­
ered to be effectively co-owned, 
given the explicit legislative pro­
nouncement of s. 767.255, Wis. 
Stats., which presumes that upon the 
dissolution of a marriage all property 
which is not traceable to a gift or in­
heritance is to be divided equally be­
tween the parties except where spe­
cific factors are present to militate 
against such a division. Thus, re­
gardless of how the property which 
was acquired during the marriage 
may have been titled, each spouse in 

WISCONSIN TAX BULLETIN #44 

Wisconsin, since the statutory 
changes made effective in 1978, has 
presumptively an equal ownership 
interest in such property upon the 
dissolution of the marriage. In the in­
stant case, the parties stipulated that 
the transfer made pursuant to the di­
vorce agreement equally divided the 
Kruegers' real and personal 
property. 

Thus, the transfer does not result in a 
capital gain to the husband. Accord­
ingly, the decision of the Circuit 
Court must be reversed. 

Jeanna F. Polan va. Wisconsin De­
partment of Revenue (Wisconsin 
Tax Appeals Commission, May 8, 
1985). The taxpayer contended that 
(a) the department improperly ap­
plied s. 71.337(1 ), Wis. Stats., be­
cause the imposition of a tax where 
the nonresident shareholder suffers 
a loss is inconsistent with the lan­
guage and the records stating the 
legislative purpose of the statute; (b) 
s. 71.337(1 ), Wis. Stats., as applied, 
violates the United States Constitu­
tion; and (c) s. 71.11 (21 )(bm), Wis. 
Stats., bars any of the department's 
tax assessments against her. 

Jeanne F. Polan is and was, at all rel­
evant times, a resident of the State of 
Illinois. She was the sole shareholder 
of Burr Oaks Camp, Ltd. (the "Cor­
poration"), until its dissolution on 
May 17, 1976. The corporation was 
incorporated in the State of Illinois 
and operated a camp (Burr Oaks 
Camp) in the State of Wisconsin. 

In 1976, the Corporation executed a 
plan of complete liquidation, pursu­
ant to Internal Revenue Code Sec­
tion 337, under which it sold Burr 
Oaks Camp for $650,000. The Corpo­
ration's basis in the property and its 
expenses in the sale were 
$260,818.69 and $22,213.44, respec­
tively. Therefore, the Corporation re­
alized a net gain of $366,967.87 on 
the sale. The Corporation distributed 
all of its cash and other assets to 
Jeanne F. Polan, its sole share­
holder, after it paid all of its non-Wis­
consin tax liabilities. 

The taxpayer had acquired her stock 
in the Corporation on September 30, 
1973, and had a basis in that stock 
of $235,874. When the Corporation 
distributed its assets, she received 
$190,361.48. Under Internal Revenue 
Code Section 337, she realized a net 
capital loss in the amount of 
$45,512.52. The taxpayer claimed 

this loss on her 1976 federal income 
tax returns. 

Under Internal Revenue Code Sec­
tion 337, the Corporation recognized 
no gain or loss on the sale of its 
property because it distributed all of 
its assets to the shareholder within 
12 months of the date that the share­
holder adopted a plan of complete 
liquidation. 

Under s. 71.337(1), Wis. Stats., the 
Corporation realized a taxable gain 
of $366,967.87 on the sale of its prop­
erty, notwithstanding the fact that 
the Corporation distributed all of its 
assets to its sole shareholder within 
12 months of the date that the share­
holder adopted a plan of complete 
liquidation, because there were no 
Wisconsin resident shareholders of 
the Corporation. 

On May 30, 1978, pursuant to s. 
71.337(1 ), Wis. Stats., the department 
sent the Corporation a franchise tax 
assessment notice for the 1976 cal­
endar year, in the amount of 
$20,578.30 ($18,011.64 tax and 
$2,566.66 interest). Additional in­
come of $230,780.23 was assessed 
($366,967.87 capital gains minus 
$133,187.64 in operating losses from 
the last five years of operations). The 
Corporation petitioned for redetermi­
nation of the assessment. The de­
partment denied the petition for re­
determination. No appeal was made. 

Jeanne F. Polan did not file Wiscon­
sin income tax returns for the years 
1976, 1977, 1978 or 1979. On April 27, 
1981, the department assessed the 
Corporation's tax against her, pursu­
ant to s. 71.11 (21 n), Wis. Stats. This 
assessment consisted of the 
$18,011.64 in tax plus $6,845.88 in 
interest. 

The Commission concluded that the 
department properly applied the pro­
visions of s. 71.337(1 ), Wis. Stats., 
and assessed the taxes due from 
Burr Oaks Camp, Ltd. against 
Jeanne F. Polan, per the clear and 
unambiguous language contained 
in s. 71.11 (21 n), Wis. Stats. The six­
year statute of limitation contained 
in s. 71.11 (21 )(g), Wis. Stats., applies 
to the matter before the Commission, 
because Burr Oaks Camp, Ltd. re­
ported no income for taxation to the 
State of Wisconsin on its 1976 fiscal 
year tax return while its properly 
assessable taxes were in fact 
$18,011.64. The provisions of s. 
71.337( 1 ), Wis. Stats., are presumed 
to be constitutional until they are de-



clared unconstitutional by a Court of 
competent jurisdiction. The Wiscon­
sin Tax Appeals Commission is not 
vested with the authority to review 
the constitutionality of laws legally 
enacted by the legislature of the 
State of Wisconsin. 

The taxpayer has appealed this deci­
sion to the Circuit Court. 

Joseph F. Schissler Estate vs. Wis­
consin Department of Revenue 
(Wisconsin Tax Appeals Commis­
sion, May 31, 1985). The issue for the 
Commission to decide is whether the 
decedent's estate came into posses­
sion of a real estate interest in a Flor­
ida apartment complex not subject 
to Wisconsin taxation, or an income 
interest in the proceeds of the sale, 
subject to Wisconsin taxation as "in­
come in respect of a decedent" 
under Section 691 (a) of the Internal 
Revenue Code. 

Prior to March 13. 1981 the decedent 
entered into an agreement to sell a 
24-unit apartment building located 
in Florida. The closing was sched­
uled to be held at 12:30 p.m., Central 
Standard Time, in Florida. The dece­
dent signed the Warranty Deed and 
other closing documents prior to 
March 12, 1981, postdating the doc­
uments for March 13, 1981, and sent 
them to Donna M. Waniewski, a Flor­
ida attorney representing the dece­
dent at the closing. The transaction 
was closed on March 13, 1981 after 
12:30 p.m., Central Standard Time. 
The decedent died at 11 :08 am., 
Central Standard Time, in Milwau­
kee, Wisconsin. 

The Commission hetd that the pro­
ceeds received on the sale of the de­
cedent's interest in the Florida apart­
ment complex constituted income in 
respect of a decedent within the 
meaning of Section 691 (a) of the In­
ternal Revenue Code and, thus, were 
includable in gross income for 1981. 

The taxpayer has appealed this deci­
sion to the Circuit Court. 

Richard P. Singer vs. Wisconsin De­
partment of Revenue (Circuit Court 
of Waukesha County, June 12, 1985). 
The issue on appeal is whether the 
taxpayer is liable for an additional 
underpayment penalty because of 
his failure to make estimated pay­
ments in the first three quarters on 
the additional $750,000 received m 
December of 1981, even though the 
Wisconsin Tax Appeals Commission 
found that such income was not 
"reasonably expected" by the tax-

WISCONSIN TAX BULLETIN #44 

payer until September of 1981. The 
Commission's decision answered 
this question in the affirmative. 

Section 71.21 (1 ), Wis. Stats., requires 
a taxpayer to make quarterly decla­
rations and payments of estimated 
tax whenever his tax for a taxable 
year "can reasonably be expected" 
to exceed withholding by $100 or 
more. The Commission found that 
the taxpayer reasonably expected to 
receive approximately $40,000 of in­
come not subject to withholding in 
1981. It also found that he had "no 
reasonable expectation" until 
"sometime in September" of 1981 of 
receiving the $750,000 which was re­
ceived in December of 1981 as a re­
sult of a corporate redemption of his 
Clark Oil common stock. It is undis­
puted that the taxpayer failed to 
make the required estimated pay­
ments on the $10,000 received in 
each of the first three quarters of 
1981. He did make an estimated pay­
ment of $80,000 for the fourth quar­
ter, in January of 1982. The taxpayer 
concedes that he owes a penalty of 
$126.60 due to his failure to make the 
required payments for the first three 
quarters. 

Section 71.21(11), Wis. Stats., pro­
vides a penalty determined at the 
rate of 12 percent per year "on the 
amount of the underpayment for the 
period of the underpayment". The 
manner in which this penalty is cal­
culated is prescribed by s. 71.21 (12) 
and (13), Wis. Stats. 

The Circuit Court concluded that the 
decision of the Commission is based 
upon an erroneous interpretation of 
s. 71.21, Wis. Stats., and must be re­
versed. The matter is remanded to 
the Commission for determination of 
whether the taxpayer's expectation 
of receipt of the $750,000 took place 
before or after September 15, 1981. If 
before, the taxpayer was liable under 
s. 71.21 (2)(b), Wis. Stats., to pay an 
estimated tax on this $750,000 for the 
third quarter and is subject to a pen­
alty unders. 71.21(11), Wis. Stats., for 
failure to do so. If after, his liability on 
the $750,000 arose only with the 
fourth quarter and no penalty is due 
on the $750,000. In either event, the 
taxpayer is liable for the conceded 
penalty of $126.60 for failure to make 
the quarterly payments on the 
$30,000. 

The department has not appealed 
this decision. 

CORPORATION 
FRANCHISE/INCOME TAXES 

9 

Wisconsin Department of Revenue 
vs. Lake Wisconsin Country Club 
(Wisconsin Supreme Court, June 4, 
1985). The department appealed the 
adverse decision of the Court of Ap­
peals, District IV, which concluded 
that the Wisconsin Tax Appeals 
Commission's determination that as­
sessments for Lake Wisconsin's cap­
ital improvement fund were nontax­
able contributions to capital is 
reasonable. (See WTB #42 for a 
summary of the decision of the Gou rt 
of Appeals.) 

The Supreme Court denied the de­
partment's petition for review. 

Wisconsin Railroad Services Corp. 
vs. Wisconsin Department of Reve­
nue (Wisconsin Tax Appeals Com­
mission, June 5, 1985). The issue in 
this case is whether or not the tax­
payer correctly reported its income 
for franchise tax purposes under s. 
71.11 (8)(a), Wis. Stats., on the cash 
method of accounting. 

The taxpayer is engaged in the busi­
ness of repair, maintenance and 
construction of railroad beds, spurs 
and associated functions. It supplies 
labor, material and track in con­
struction of railroad beds. The tax­
payer maintains an inventory used in 
the construction business. 

The cash method of accounting was 
regularly employed by taxpayer in 
keeping its books and records. The 
taxpayer used a carbonized check 
writing system to record expenses 
and a carbonized deposit system to 
record income. No general ledgers 
were kept. A monthly spread sheet 
was prepared to track expenses. 

The taxpayer prepared and filed its 
Wisconsin income and franchise tax 
returns on the cash basis. 

The Commission concluded that the 
taxpayer's method of reporting in­
come for the Wisconsin franchise tax 
during the period under review was 
computed in accordance with the 
method of accounting which the tax­
payer regularly employed in keeping 
its books. The taxpayer's use of the 
cash method of reporting income for 
the Wisconsin franchise tax during 
the period under review has not been 
proven by the greater weight of cred­
ible evidence to clearly reflect the 
taxpayer's income for purposes of s. 
71.11 (8)(a), Wis. Stats. The depart­
ment's assessment which changed 

I 


	INDIVIDUAL INCOME
	Chris Culver
	Joyce Gregg
	Dennis Hough
	Ervin Koenig
	William Korrer
	Thomas Krueger
	Jeanne Polan
	Joseph Schissler Estate
	Richard Singer

	CORP FRANCHISE/INCOME
	Lake Wisconsin Country Club
	Wisconsin Railroad Services Corp.


